INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D60/02

Salaries tax — graiuity — whether upon termination of employment — section 9(2) of the Inland
Revenue Ordinance (‘IRO’).

Pand: Patrick Fung Pak Tung SC (chairman), Leung Hing Fung and Mary TeresaWong Tak Lan.

Date of hearing: 21 February 2002.
Date of decison: 17 September 2002.

By a sarvice agreement dated 2 July 1998 and made between Company A and the
taxpayer (‘the 1998 Agreement’), Company A agreed to employ the taxpayer asresident engineer
from 2 July 1998 for a period of 24 months or such shorter period as might be determined in
accordance with the 1998 Agreement.

On 10 January 2000, Company A and the taxpayer entered into another service
agreement (the 2000 Agreement’) whereby Company A agreed to employ the taxpayer as
resident engineer from 10 January 2000 for aperiod of 24 months or such shorter period as might
be determined in accordance with the 2000 Agreement.

The materid difference between the two agreements is only the location of the projects
where the taxpayer worked.

However, the taxpayer received a contract gratuity (and a backpay).

The issue iswhether it was paid to the taxpayer upon the termination of his employment.

Hed:

The Board found that the substitution of the 2000 Agreement for the 1998 Agreement did
not amount to a termination of the employment of the taxpayer by Company A which
remained hisemployer. The taxpayer was il aresdent engineer recelving more or less
the same remuneration except that he was to work in a different project in a different
location. The gratuity (and the backpay) was part of hisremuneration package under the
1998 Agreement. It was not in the nature of a severance pay. In substance, there was
only an internd transfer of the taxpayer from one project to another on dightly different
terms of employment (D14/86, IRBRD, vol 2, 250; D67/89, IRBRD, val 5, 52



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

D101/89, IRBRD, val 6, 375; D43/94, IRBRD, vol 9, 278, D29/95, IRBRD, val 10,
247 and D131/00, IRBRD, vol 16, 1 considered).

Appeal dismissed.
Cases referred to:

D14/86, IRBRD, vol 2, 250
D67/89, IRBRD, vol 5, 52
D101/89, IRBRD, val 6, 375
D43/94, IRBRD, val 9, 278
D29/95, IRBRD, vol 10, 247
D131/00, IRBRD, val 16, 1

Cheung Me Fan for the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
Taxpayer in person.

Decision:

1 Thisisan gpped by the Appdlant (‘ the Taxpayer’) againgt anotice of assessment and
demand for sdlaries tax for the year of assessment 1999/2000 (‘ the Assessment’) issued by the
Respondent (‘the Commissioner’). An objection waslodged by the Taxpayer. By hisletter dated
19 November 2001, the Commissioner made a determination (‘the Determination’) and partidly
upheld the Taxpayer’ sobjection. The Taxpayer has brought this gpped against the Determination.

2. The origind assessment assessed the net assessable income of the Taxpayer a
$1,555,264 with tax payable thereon of $232,839. By the Determination, the Commissioner
reduced the net assessable income to $1,164,280 with tax payable thereon of $187,427.

Thefacts

3. By asarvice agreement dated 2 July 1998 and made between Company A as ‘the
Company’ of the one part and the Taxpayer as ‘the Employee of the other part (the 1998
Agreement’), Company A agreed to employ the Taxpayer as resdent engineer from 2 July 1998
for aperiod of 24 months or such shorter period as might be determined in accordance with the
1998 Agreement at amonthly saary of $73,815.

4, The other rdlevant provisonsin the 1998 Agreement read as follows:



@

(b)

(©

(d)

(€

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

‘Diligence

2.

‘Duties

‘Gratuity

The Employee dhdl diligently and fathfully perform the duties of
Resident Engineer on [Project 1] and will act inal respectsaccording
to theingructionsor directions given to him by the Company or other
persons duly authorised by the Company.’

Theduties of the Employee shdl include the usud duties of the office
in which he is engaged and any other suitable duties which the
Company may cdl upon himto perform. The Employeeshdl work in
such place and occupy himsdlf in such manner as the Company or
other persons duly authorised by the Company shdl direct. ...’

On completion of the Period of Service the Employee shdl be
entitled to a gratuity unless the duration of the Period of Serviceis
determined by the provisons of Clauses 13.1 or 14.2 in which case
the Employee shdl not be entitled to such gratuity. Such gratuity shdl
be calculated as 25% of the tota sdary paid in accordance with
Clause3.1. Intheevent of the Employee' sdeath during the period of
this Agreement, the amount of the gratuity il be pad to the
Employee' s estate’

‘Housing Bendfit

7.1

The Employee shdl be digible for housng benefit a a rate of
HK$24,980.00 per month.”’

‘ Determination of Employment

141

The Company may a any time determine the employment of the
Employee by giving him three cdendar months’ noticein writing or by
paying him three months' sdary in lieu of notice’

By aletter dated 10 February 2000, Company A wrote to the Taxpayer as follows:

* We are pleased to confirm that you have been transferred from [the site of Project
1] tothisproject as Resident Engineer (Civil) commencing on 10» January 2000. As
from this date, your terms of employment are governed by the new service



6.

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

agreement that you have sgned, which supersedes dl your previous terms of
employment with the company.

From the date of you transfer to [Project 2], life insurance benefit ceased to apply.
Asmutudly agreed, your service agreement which commenced on 2+ July 1998 has
been resolved by mutua consent effective retrogpectively on 10 January 2000.

Y ou will be paid gratuity calculated in accordance with Clause 6 for the period from
2¢ July 1998 to 9* January 2000. Please note that any severance payment, long

sarvice payment and/or other payment(s) based onlength of servicethat may be due
to you under the Employment Ordinance shdl be reduced by any gratuitiesthat may
be paid to you for your services on [Project 1] and [Project 2].

Pease confirm your acceptance of the above terms and conditions of employment
by sgning and returning to us the attached duplicate of this letter.’

The Taxpayer put his sgnature on a copy of the said letter againgt the words ‘I

confirm my acceptance of the above terms and conditions of employment’.

7.

It trangpired that on 10 January 2000, Company A and the Taxpayer had entered into

another service agreement (‘the 2000 Agreement”) whereby Company A agreed to employ the
Taxpayer as resdent engineer from 10 January 2000 for a period of 24 months or such shorter
period as might be determined in accordance with the 2000 Agreement at the same monthly salary
of $73,815 as under the 1998 Agreement.

8.

The other rlevant provisions under the 2000 Agreement are as follows:
@ ‘Diligence

2. The Employee dhdl diligently and fathfully perform the duties of
Resident Engineer on [Project 2] and will actinal respectsaccording
to theingructionsor directions given to him by the Company or other
persons duly authorised by the Company.’

(b) ‘Duties

4. Theduties of the Employee shdl include the usud duties of the office
in which he is engaged and any other suitable duties which the
Company may cdl upon himto perform. The Employeeshdl work in
such place and occupy himsdlf in such manner as the Company or
other persons duly authorised by the Company shall direct. ...’

(o ‘Gratuity



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

6. On completion of the Period of Service the Employee shdl be
entitled to a gratuity unless the duration of the Period of Serviceis
determined by the provisons of Clauses 12.1 or 13.2 in which case
the Employee shdl not be entitled to such gratuity. Such gratuity shdl
be caculated as 25% of the tota sdary paid in accordance with
Clause 3.1 from the first day of this Service Agreement up to adate
immediately before section 7A of the Mandatory Provident Fund
Schemes Ordinance (Cap. 485) (“the Ordinance’), as amended by
the Provident Fund Schemes Legidation (Amendment Ordinance)
1998 (* Amendment Ordinance’), comes into effect, or the end of
this Service Agreement, whichever is earlier. Starting from the
commencement date of section 7A of the Ordinance, asamended by
the Amendment Ordinance, the Company will make a monthly
contribution in respect of the Employee to a scheme registered under
the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance (“*“MPF
Scheme”) for the remainder of this Service Agreement at the
datutory contributionrate (i.e. initialy 5% of the Employee smonthly
relevant income or HK$1,000, whichever isthe less). The gratuity
payablefor the remainder of this Service Agreement shdl be the sum
which, when added to the Company’ s contribution to the said MPF
Scheme, equals 25% of the tota sdary drawn under Clause 3.1
during that period. In the event of the Employee' s deeth during the
period of this Agreement, the amount of the gratuity shal be paid to
the Employee's estate. Any severance payment, long service
payment and/or other payment(s) based on length of servicethat may
be due from the Company to the Employee under the Employment
Ordinance shdl be reduced by the sum of graiuity payable
hereunder.’

(d) ‘Housng Benefit

7.1  The Employee shdl be digible for housng benefit a a rate of
HK$20,890.00 per month.”’

() ‘Determination of Employment
13.1 The Company may a any time determine the employment of the
Employee by giving him three cdendar months’ noticein writing or by
paying him three months’ sdary in lieu of notice’

(H  ‘Ealier Agreement



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

17.  ThisAgreement shal supersede dl previous agreements between the
Employee and the Company.’

9. It will be noted that for dl practicad purposes, thereis little difference in substance
between the provisons of the 1998 Agreement and the 2000 Agreement. The noticegble
differences between the two are the following features:

(@  Thelocation of the projects.

(b) The'Gratuity provisonsin that in the 2000 Agreement the wording of clause
6 was changed to provide for the coming into force of the Mandatory
Provident Fund legidation

(c) The‘Houdng Benefit’ provisonsin that under the 1998 Agreement the sum
was $24,980 per month whereas under the 2000 Agreement the sum was
$20,890 per month.

(d) Thereisthe new clause 17 in the 2000 Agreement.

10. In aletter to the Inland Revenue Department dated 13 December 2000, the Taxpayer
sdthis
‘| have terminated my 2 year Employment Contract (which commenced on July 2
1998) with [Company A] with effect from Jan 10 2000. On the same date, | was
employed by the same company on a new employment contract on a different
congtruction project.’
The relevant sectionsin the IRO
11. The relevant parts of section 8 of the IRO provide as follows:
‘8. Chargeof salariestax
D Salaries tax shall, subject to the provisions of this Ordinance, be
charged for each year of assessment on every person in respect of
his income arising in or derived from Hong Kong from the
following sources —

(a) any office or employment of profit; and

(b) any pension.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(1A) For the purposes of this Part, income arising in or derived from

Hong Kong from any employment —

(@ includes, without in any way limiting the meaning of the
expression and subject to paragraph (b), all income derived
from services rendered in Hong Kong including leave pay
attributable to such services'.

12. The relevant parts of section 9 of the IRO provide as follows:

“9. Definition of income from employment

D

(1A)(@)

e

(b)

Income from any office or employment includes —

(@) any wages, salary, leave pay, fee, commission, bonus,
gratuity, perquisite, or allowance, whether derived from
the employer or others...

(b) the rental value of any place of residence provided
rent-free by the employer or an associated corporation ...

Notwithstanding subsection (1)(a), where an employer or an
associated corporation —

(i) paysall or part of the rent payable by the employee; or
(i) refundsall or part of the rent paid by the employee,
such payment or refund shall be deemed not to be income;

a place of residence in respect of which an employer or
associated corporation has paid or refunded all the rent
therefor shall be deemed for the purposes of subsection (1) to
be provided rent free by the employer or associated
corporation;

The rental value of any place of residence provided by the
employer or an associated corporation shall be deemed to be
10% of the income as described in subsection (1)(a) derived



13.

14.

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

from the employer for the period during which a place of
residence is provided after deducting the outgoings, expenses
and allowances provided for in section 12(1)(a) and (b) to the
extent to which they are incurred during the period for which
the place of residence is provided and any lump sum payment
or gratuity paid or granted upon the retirement or termination
of employment of the employee’.

Section 11B of the IRO provides as follows:

‘11B. Ascertainment of assessable income

The assessable income of a person in any year of assessment shall be
the aggregate amount of income accruing to him from all sources in
that year of assessment.’

The rdlevant part of section 11D of the IRO provides as follows:

“11D. Receipt of income

For the purpose of section 11B —

(b)

Income accrues to a person when he becomes entitled to claim
payment ther eof:

Provided that —

(i)

any lump sum payment received on or after 1 April 1966,
being a lump sum payment or gratuity paid or granted upon
the retirement from or termination of any office or
employment or any contract of employment of an employee
or a lump sum payment of deferred pay or arrears of pay
arising from an award of salary or wages, whether such a
payment is paid by an employer to a person during
employment or after that person has left his employ, shall
upon the application in writing of the person entitled to
claim payment thereof within 2 years after the end of the
year of assessment in which the payment is made be related
back and shall then be deemed to be income which has
accrued during the periods in which the services or



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

employment, in respect of which the payment was made,
were performed or exercised, or, if the relevant periods of
service or employment exceed 3 years, the payment shall be
deemed to be income accruing at a constant rate over the 3
years ending on the date on which the person became
entitled to claim payment thereof or ending on the last day of
employment, whichever isthe earlier; and, notwithstanding
section 70, an application made by any person under this
proviso for the adjustment of an assessment shall, to that
extent, be regarded as a valid objection to the assessment
under section 64°.

The respective cases of the parties

15. The respective arguments of the parties are conveniently set out in paragraphs (6) to
(14) of the Determination which, for the sake of convenience, we set out below:

“(6)

(1)

In the 1999/2000 employer’ s return in repect of the Taxpayer, [Company
A] provided the following particulars:

@

(b)

(©

(d)

Capacity inwhichemployed : Resdent Engineer

Period of employment 1 April 1999 to 31 March 2000

Particulars of income

Sdary $1,076,212
Backpay, termina awards,

and gratuities, etc. 336,930

Tota $1,413,142

Particulars of quarters provided —

Address . [A flat a Housng Edtate B]
Period provided ;7 April 1999 to 31 March 2000
Rent paid to landlord by

employee : $154,232
Rent refunded to employee  : $154,232

In his 1999/2000 tax return, the Taxpayer —



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(@ declaredthe sametotd income and particulars of quartersprovided as
in Fact (6);

(b) remarked that a gratuity of $336,930 covering 2 July 1998 to 9
January 2000 and abackpay of $87,666 covering 15 April 1998 to 2
July 1998 were included in the total income of $1,413,142 received
from the Company; and

(c) clamedfor deduction subscriptionsto thelngtitution of Civil Engineers
of $1,538 and approved charitable donations of $500.

(8) On 31 October 2000, the Assessor raised on the Taxpayer the following

1999/2000 Salaries Tax assessment:
Income per return $1,413,142
Add: Rentd vaue
($1,413,142 - $1,538) © 10% 141,160
Assessable Income $1,554,302
Less. Outgoings and expenses (1,538)
Charitable donations 500
Net Assessable Income $1,552,264
Tax Payable thereon at standard rate $232,839

9 The Taxpayer objected to the above assessment on the grounds that the
gratuity and the backpay should not beincluded intheincomefor calculating
the rental value. He was of the view that the assessment should be revised
asfallows

Income per return $1,413,142
Add: Rentd vadue
($1,413,142 - $336,930 - $87,666)

"~ 10% - $500 - $1,538 96,817
Assessable Income $1,509,959
Less: Outgoings and expenses (1,538)

Charitable donations (500)
Net Assessable Income $1,507,921

Tax Payable thereon at standard rate $226,188



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(10)  Inresponse to the Assessor’s enquiries, the Taxpayer made the following
assartions and contentions:

(@  Grauity of $336,930

(i)

(i)

“... | haveterminated my 2 year Employment Contract (which
commenced on July 2 1998) with (the Company) with effect
from Jan 10 2000. On the same date, | was employed by the
same company on a new employment contract on a different
construction project.”

“My new sarvice agreement in [Project 1] commenced on 2
July 1998 ... this service agreement has been resolved by

mutual agreement effective from 10 January 2000. Therefore
the contract gratuity for the period 2.7.98 to 9.1.2000 should
not be included in caculating the renta value.”

(b) Backpay $87,666

0]

(i)

“| dtach a letter dated 15.4.99 which confirm a housing
benefit has been paid for the service agreement from 15 April
1998 to 1 July 1998 in [Project 3]. During the period, | was
paid housing alowance of $34,170 per month. | have not
claim this as housing benefit for taxation purpose for the year
1.4.98 to 31.3.99 and therefore fully taxable for year 1.4.99
to 31.3.2000 in retrospect.”

Copies of the said letter dated 15 April 1999 and another
letter dated 29 June 1999 regarding revisons in the terms of
the Taxpayer’ s service agreement covering his service period
from 15 April to 1 July 1998 are at Appendices D and D1.

“The totd amount of housing alowance has been included in
the assessable income for 1999/2000 as ‘backpay
15/04/98 — 02/07/98' which amounts to $87,666.”

(11 Inresponseto the Assessor’ s enquiries, the Company —

(@  provided the following breakdown of the salary of $1,076,212 [Fact
©)(©)]:

Selary

$885,780



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(12)

(13)

(b)

Housing bendfit

15 April 1998 to 1 July 1998 $87,666

1 April 1999 to 31 March 2000 102,766 190,432
Sdary per employer’ s return $1,076,212

confirmed that the backpay housing benefit of $87,666 for the period
from 15 April 1998to 1 July 1998 had been included in the sdary of
$1,076,212.

The Assessor had since formed the fallowing views.

@

(b)

©

The termination of the Taxpayer's service agreement dated 2 July
1998 did not conditute a termination of his employment with the
Company. As such, the contract gratuity of $336,930 and the
backpay of $87,666 should not be excluded from the computation of
the rental vaue.

It was advantageousfor the Taxpayer to have the contract gratuity and
housing alowance related back to the relevant periods.

Sincethe Taxpayer was provided with quarters during the period from
7 April 1999 to 31 March 2000 instead of throughout the year ended
31 March 2000, the rentd value should be adjusted accordingly.

By aletter dated 31 August 2001, the Assessor explained her views to the
Taxpayer and proposed to revise the 1998/99 and 1999/2000 Sdlaries Tax
asessments as follows:

@

Y ear of Assessment 1998/99 [after relating back]

Income previously assessed $1,217,160
Add: Gratuity related back to 2.7.1998
t0 31.3.1999
$336,930 " 273/557 165,138
Backpay related back to 15.4.1998
to 1.7.1998 87,666
Assessable Income $1,469,964
Less Outgoings and expenses 1.450)
Net Assessable Income $1,468,514

Tax Payable thereon at standard rate $220,277



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(14)

(b)

Y ear of Assessment 1999/2000 [after relating back]

Income previoudy assessed $1,413,142
Add: Gratuity related back to the year 1998/99
[per (a) above] (165,138)
Backpay related back to the year 1998/99
[per (a) above] (87,666)
$1,160,338
Add: Rentd vaue
($1,160,338 - $1,538) © 360/366 ~ 10% 113,980
Assessable Income $1,274,318
Less Outgoings and expenses (1,538)
Approved charitable donations 500
Net Assessable Income $1,272,280
Less: Badc dlowance (108,000)
Net Chargesble Income $1,164,280
Tax Payable thereon at progressve rates $187,427

The Taxpayer did not accept the Assessor’s proposal but applied for
relating back the contract gratuity of $336,930 and backpay of $87,666.
The Taxpayer put forward the following contentions to support his
objection:

@

(b)

(©

“You have not taken into account of my letter dated 10 Feb 2001
[Appendix C] ... in which it was confirmed that my service agreement
commencing 2 July 1998 had been resolved by mutua consent
effective from 10 Jan 2000. Assuch thereisatermination of service.
Please notein clause 15 of the service agreement my sdary and benefit
which include my gratuity is subject to goprova of the Hong Kong
Specid Adminidrative Region.”

“Thefact that | continued to be employed by (the Company) on anew
contract should not be different from the case if | were employed by
another company on the second contract. Otherwise, the taxation
systemwould penalise and therefore restrict my freedom to choose my
employment.”

“I have checked with my colleagueswho renewed their contract under
the same company and they agree with my point of view from ther



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

experience with your department. Please review my casein line with
same cases of other tax payers.””’

16. The arguments advanced by the parties at the hearing of the apped were but
eaboration uponther origina argumentswith the addition of submissionsin relation to the decided
Cases.

Theissue

17. Hence, the only issue for our decision is whether the contract gratuity in the sum of
$336,930 and the backpay in the sum of $87,666 were paid to the Taxpayer upon ‘the termingtion
of employment of the employee’ within the meaning of section 9(2) of the IRO.

18. We take the view that the subgtitution of the 2000 Agreement for the 1998
Agreement for the purpose of governing the employment rel ationship between Company A and the
Taxpayer did not amount to atermination of the employment of the Taxpayer by Company A which
remaned hisemployer. The Taxpayer was<till aresdent engineer receiving more or less the same
remuneration except that he was to work in a different project in adifferent location. The gratuity
(and the backpay) was part of hisremuneration package under the 1998 Agreement. Itwasnotin
the nature of a severance pay. In substance, there was only an internd transfer of the Taxpayer
from one project to another on dightly different terms of employment.

19. The authorities on this aspect of the law are anple. There have been many decided
cases by the Board of Review.

20. In D14/86, IRBRD, val 2, 250 where the facts were very dmilar to those in the
present case, the Board said:

“In our view the words “ termination of employment” must be construed and
inter preted independently and be given their own independent meaning.

The question to be decided iswhether there was a termination of employment,
at the moment in time when the period of the Appellant’s contract of
employment with the Hong Kong Government came to an end when he
completed his period of residentservice in Hong Kong and the period of leave
to which he was entitled at the end thereof and immediately prior to his
commencing the new period of the further employment to which he and the
Government had agreed.

At first sight on reading the wording of paragraph 2.3 of the Conditions of
Service it would appear that there was a termination of employment and we
would have so found if there had been so[ sic] supervening events. Paragraph



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

2.3 of the Conditions of Service is clear and precise. It states that “the
appointment will cease on the date or expiry of any leave granted in respect of
hisagreement” . If an appointment ceases then the employment must likewise
terminate. However there was a supervening event. Prior to the expiry of the
employment agreement between the Appellant and the Hong Kong
Government, the parties agreed that the Appellant would be re-engaged or
re-appointed for a further contractual period on the same terms and
conditions as then existed subject only to such additional or different terms as
the Appellant and the Hong Kong Government then agreed.’

21. InD67/89, IRBRD, val 5, 52 in which the taxpayer was re-located by his employer
in Hong Kong to work for an associated company (adifferent legal entity) in China, it washeld that
there was no termination of his employment by his employer in Hong Kong.

22. Thesameresultswerearrived at in D101/89, IRBRD, val 6, 375; D43/94, IRBRD,
vol 9, 278; D29/95, IRBRD, vol 10, 247 and D131/00, IRBRD, vol 16, 1.

23. By aletter dated 14 February 2002 addressed to the Commissioner, the Taxpayer
sought to digtinguish his case from the decided cases. We have given consderation to his
argumentsin the letter. Although there are some differences in some of the factua aspects of the
Taxpayer’ s case, the differences are not materid and the legd principles enunciated in the decided
cases are equdly applicable to the Taxpayer’s case.

Conclusion

24, Inal the circumstances, we have no dternative but to dismissthe Taxpayer’ s apped.



